ORDINANCE NO. <u>5-78</u> CITY OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO

SPONSORED BY COUNCILMAN	Nove hales	ON	THE Bath	DAY
OF	, 1978.			

AN EMERGENCY ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING SALARY PAYMENTS AND OVERTIME PAYMENTS FOR THE TWO CRISIS DAYS THE CITY OFFICES WERE CLOSED BECAUSE OF THE SNOW EMERGENCY.

WHEREAS, on January 26, 1978 and January 27, 1978, the offices of the City of Centerville were closed due to a snow emergency; and

WHEREAS, the Council of the City of Centerville has determined that those employees who were unable to work because the City offices were closed should not thereby be penalized financially and that those employees who did work should receive extra compensation;

NOW, THEREFORE, THE MUNICIPALITY OF CENTERVILLE HEREBY ORDAINS:

the crisis days of <u>Section 1.</u> That those employees who were unable to work on January 26 and January 27, 1978, because of the City offices being closed shall be paid for those days the same as if those said days were legal holidays for which they would have been paid pursuant to Ordinance Number 59-77. were required

Section 2. That those employees who to work for the City of Centerville on January 25 and January 27, 1978, shall be paid for those days at the same rate they would have been paid for a legal holiday pursuant to Ordinance Number 59-77 and, in addition thereto, they shall be paid for those hours actually worked at 1 1/2 times their regular pay rate.

Section 3. This Ordinance is hereby declared to be an emergency measure and shall become effective immediately upon passage. An emergency affecting public health, safety and welfare is hereby declared to exist by virtue of the fact that immediate action of the Council must be taken to allow the City employees to be paid on their regular pay day.

PASSED this 3cth day of \sqrt{choose} , 1978.

Mayor of the City of Centerville, Ohio

ATTEST:

20 Clerk of the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio

CERTIFICATE

The undersigned, Clerk of the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, hereby certifies the foregoing to be a true and correct copy of an ordinance passed by the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, on the <u>south</u> day of Δ_{Exects} , 1978.

Clerk of the Council

Approved as to form, consistency with existing ordinances, the charter and constitutional provisions. Department of Law Robert N. Farquhar Municipal Attorney